
Grafton Sporting Car Club  Inc.
since 1955

2023 Outright pointscore
Track Record: 41.19 seconds   set by Dean Amos in a 2006 Gould GR55B on 25th September 2021

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

19/03/2023 29/04/2023 30/04/2023 13/08/2023 23/09/2023 24/09/2023

Miles Hoare 2010 OMS 25 10 9 10 10 10 49 5 49 Yes 1

Allan Hunter 2001 Formula Renault 2.0 5 6 8 8 9 9 45 6 45 Yes 2

Erron Hennessy 1994 Honda Civic 2 8 6 9 8 8 41 6 41 Yes 3

Bill Heuchmer 1982 Toyota Corolla 3j 3 7 5 7 6 5 33 6 33 Yes 4

James Short 2022 Jayton Mk 3 9 10 9 28 3 28 Yes 5

Raymond Wedd 2005 Ausie Commodore 7 7 7 6 27 4 27 Yes 6

Simon McDonald 1984 Holden Commodore VK 5 3 4 12 3 12 Yes 7

Daryl Small 1986 Commodore VL 1 4 5 10 3 10 Yes 8

Andrew Hughes 1992 Holden VP Commodore 0 0 3 2 3 8 5 8 Yes 9

Paul Burridge 2021 Toyota GR Yaris 0 5 2 7 3 7 Yes 10

Ryan Newell 2004 Ford Falcon 0 4 1 2 7 4 7 Yes 10

Mark Cunningham 1999 Toyota Celica 0 2 0 1 3 4 3 Yes 12

Zakary Masters 1999 Honda Civic 6 7 13 2 0 No -

Nicholas Contojohn 1999 Subaru WRX Sti 10 10 1 0 No -

Newton Short 2017 Jayton Mk 1 8 8 1 0 No -

Stanley Pobjoy 1980 VWSpecial Formula Libre S 6 6 1 0 No -

Nathan McIntyre 1982 Toyota Corolla 3j 3 3 6 2 0 No -

Trevor Boulton 1982 Holden Commodore 4 1 5 2 0 No -

Craig Klingbiel 1987 Honda Civic 4 4 1 0 No -

Nathan Stanton 1999 Westfield Sei 4 4 1 0 No -

lloyd Brown 1986 Holden VL Commodore 2 0 2 2 0 No -

Harry Everett 1985 Holden Commodore 2 2 1 0 No -

Elizabeth Simpson 2010 Volkswagen Golf R 1 1 1 0 No -

Driver Car C'ship eligible
C'ship 

placing
AwardOverall Points

Rounds 
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Overall C'ship 
points
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since 1955

**NOTE: Substituted driver runs do not count towards point score

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

19/03/2023 29/04/2023 30/04/2023 13/08/2023 23/09/2023 24/09/2023

Michael Landenberger 2005 Toyota Corolla Sportivo 10 10 10 10 10 10 60 6 60 Yes 1

Robert Beadman 2005 Toyota Corolla Sportivo 8 8 9 9 8 8 50 6 50 Yes 2

Roy Czislowski 2000 Mazda MX5 6 9 8 9 7 6 45 6 45 Yes 3

Roger Harris 2002 Lotus Elise 7 6 7 9 9 38 5 38 Yes 4

Anthony Gonninan 1990 Suzuki Gti 9 7 6 6 28 4 28 Yes 5

Alex Hyatt 1989 Toyota Camry 4 4 4 2 5 5 24 6 24 Yes 6

Bryce Howson  1991 Opel/Holden Calibta 5 5 5 4 19 4 19 Yes 7

Alexander Young 2001Toyota Celica 7 6 13 2 0 No -

Trevor Herne 2017 Toyota 86 5 7 12 2 0 No -

Raymond Young 2001 Toyota Celica 3 3 1 0 No -

Dennis Dalla Libra 2016 Ford Mustang/2010 Ford Focus 9 10 10 10 10 10 59 6 59 Yes 1

Keith Quester 2005 Holden VZ 7 8 9 8 8 8 48 6 48 Yes 2

John Smith 1987 Nissan Skyline R31 6 6 7 7 7 7 40 6 40 Yes 3

Kaylene Reardon 1990 Toyota  Celica SX 9 9 9 9 36 4 36 Yes 4

Kerrilee McIntyre 2015 Ford Mustang 8 7 8 23 3 23 Yes 5

Dean Bradley 1990 Toyota Celica 10 0 10 2 0 No -

Glen Newell 2007 Ford Fiesta XR4 9 9 10 9 7 10 54 6 54 Yes 1

Tim Bushelle 2007 Ford Fiesta XR4 8 7 9 8 8 9 49 6 49 Yes 2

Garry Challis 1990 Mazxda MX5 7 8 7 7 9 8 46 6 46 Yes 3

Mark Cunningham 1999 Toyota Celica 10 10 8 10 38 4 38 Yes 4

Mitchel Low 2007 Mitsubishi Lancer 6 6 6 6 7 31 5 31 Yes 5

James Brown 2005 Subaru Impreza 6 5 5 5 6 27 5 27 Yes 6

Krystal Cunningham 1999 Toyota Celica 5 3 3 5 16 4 16 Yes 7

Craig Klingbiel 2005 Renault Clio Sport 182 Cu 10 10 1 0 No -

Philip Readhead 4 4 8 2 0 No -

Class 2 - Road Registered, No Modifications - over 2001cc

Class 3 - Road Registered, Limited Modifications - 0 - 2000cc

Grafton Sporting Car Club  Inc.

2023 Class Pointscore
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Driver Car
Total 
Class 

Points

C'ship 
placing 
by Class

Award
C'ship 

eligible
Rounds 
Entered

C'ship 
points  by 

Class

Page 1 of 4



since 1955

**NOTE: Substituted driver runs do not count towards point score

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

19/03/2023 29/04/2023 30/04/2023 13/08/2023 23/09/2023 24/09/2023

Grafton Sporting Car Club  Inc.

2023 Class Pointscore
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Greg Brown 2009 Holden Commodore VE 10 10 10 10 10 10 60 6 60 Yes 1

Nick Rudder 1976 Datsun 260Z 9 9 18 2 0 No -

Liam Rolfe 1982 Mazda RX7 9 9 1 0 No -

Craig Klingbiel 1984 Mazda RX-7 9 9 1 0 No -

Bill Heuchmer 1982 Toyota Corolla 3j 9 10 10 10 10 10 59 6 59 Yes 1

Thomas Whitby 1998 Suzuki Swift 7 7 7 9 8 8 46 6 46 Yes 2

Domingo Aboitiz 1996 Honda Civic 8 8 8 9 9 42 5 42 Yes 3

John Leask 2005 Peugeot 206 5 5 4 4 18 4 18 Yes 4

Dean Bradley 1991 Toyota Corolla 0 4 6 5 15 4 15 Yes 5

Jake Hyatt 1999 Hyundai Excel 0 0 7 7 3 7 Yes 6

Ryan Hyatt 2000 Hyundai Excel 0 0 6 6 3 6 Yes 7

Graeme Hicks 1990 Honda Prelude 2 1 2 5 3 5 Yes 8

Anthony Reardon 1975 Holden Gemini 1 0 4 5 3 5 Yes 8

Nathan McInttyre 1982 Toyota Corolla 3j 9 9 18 2 0 No -

Rodney Readron 1990 Honda Prelude 7 7 14 2 0 No -

Andrew Hughes 2012 Skoda Fabia 6 6 12 2 0 No -

Daryl Small 1990 Honda Prelude 8 3 11 2 0 No -

Robert Whitby 1998 Suzuki Swift 5 6 11 2 0 No -

Craig Klingbiel 1987 Honda Civic 10 10 1 0 No -

Mariah Hall 2008 Mitsubishi Ralliart Colt 3 4 7 2 0 No -

William McSwan 2000 BMW E36 316i Compact 6 6 1 0 No -

Bruce Paul 1990 Honda Prelude 5 5 1 0 No -

Nick Rudder 2008 Mazda 2 3 2 5 2 0 No -

Joshua Hugo 1990 Honda Prelude 4 4 1 0 No -

Michael Hughes 2008 Mitsubishi Ralliart Colt 0 4 4 2 0 No -

Alexander Young 1990 Honda Prelude 3 3 1 0 No -

Myles Heathcote 2008 Mazda 2 1 1 2 2 0 No -

Paul Stewart 2002 Mitsubishi Lancer 1 1 1 0 No -

Class 4 - Road Registered, Limited Modifications - over 2000cc

Class 5 - Group 3J Club Cars - 0 - 2000cc
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since 1955

**NOTE: Substituted driver runs do not count towards point score

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

19/03/2023 29/04/2023 30/04/2023 13/08/2023 23/09/2023 24/09/2023
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Class 6 - Group 3J Club Cars - over 2001cc

Erron Hennessy 1994 Honda Civic 10 10 10 10 10 10 60 6 60 Yes 1

Warwick Kither 2014 Renault Clio RS200 7 7 7 5 4 5 35 6 35 Yes 2

Trevor Boulton 1982 Holden Commodore 8 9 7 7 31 4 31 Yes 3

lloyd Brown 1986 Holden VL Commodore 9 8 6 3 26 4 26 Yes 4

Michael Hughes 1991 Holden Commodore VN 8 0 6 4 3 4 25 6 25 Yes 5

Simon McDonald 1984 Holden Commodore VK 8 9 8 25 3 25 Yes 5

Andrew Hughes 1991 Holden Commodore 6 8 7 21 3 21 Yes 7

Rohan Markwort 2011 Honda Accord 5 6 5 0 2 2 20 6 20 Yes 8

Neil Thompson 1966 Ford Mustang 6 5 4 1 16 4 16 Yes 9

Jack Ferguson 1998 Holden C/Dore VT 2 5 3 2 12 4 12 Yes 10

Craig Markwort 2011 Honda Accord 4 3 1 8 3 8 Yes 11

Robert Whitby 1993 Holden Calais 3 2 2 0 7 4 7 Yes 12

Jamie Ferguson 1998 Holden C/Dore VT 1 3 1 0 1 6 5 6 Yes 13

Zakary  Masters 1999 Honda Civic 9 9 18 2 0 No -

Katherine Slingsby 1978 Holkden VB Commodore 5 6 11 2 0 No -

Richard Hughes 1992 Holden Commodore VP 9 0 9 2 0 No -

James Austen 2001 Holden V6 VX Commodore 1 0 1 2 0 No -

Class 7 - Group 3D Sports Sedans - 0 - 2000cc

Thomas Contojohn 1992 Nissan Pulsar SSS 10 10 1 0 No -

0 0 0 No -
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since 1955

**NOTE: Substituted driver runs do not count towards point score

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6
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Class 8 - Group 3D Sports Sedans - over 2001cc

Ryan Newell 2004 Ford falcomn 9 10 9 8 9 10 55 6 55 Yes 1

Daryl Small 1986 Commodore VL 10 10 10 30 3 30 Yes 2

Nicholas Contojohn 1999 Subaru WRX Sti 10 10 1 0 No -

Harry Everett 1985 Holden Commodore 9 9 1 0 No -

Class 9 - Formula Libre & Specials - 0 - 2000cc

Allan Hunter 2001 Renault Formula 2 7 9 9 10 10 10 55 6 55 Yes 1

Raymond Wedd 2005 Aussie Commodore 8 8 8 9 9 42 5 42 Yes 2

James Short 2022 Jayton Mk 3 10 10 10 30 3 30 Yes 3

Greg Saunders 1990 GMB Clubman 6 6 9 21 3 21 Yes 4

Dick Willis 1955 Stewart MG 2 / Ausper 52 FJ 5 6 5 16 3 16 Yes 5

Joanne Stanton 1999 Westfield Sei 7 7 14 2 0 No -

Newton Short 2017 Jayton Mk 1 9 9 1 0 No -

Nathan Stanton 1999 Westfield Sei 8 8 1 0 No -

Ken Norton 1969 Relin Ford 7 7 1 0 No -

Clive Mathews 1999 Westfield Sei 6 6 1 0 No -

Class 10 - Formula Libre & Specials- over 2001cc

Miles Hoare 2010 OMS 25 10 10 10 10 10 50 5 50 Yes 1

Stan Pobjoy 1980 VWSpecial Formula Libre S 9 9 1 0 No -

James Czislowski 2018 Crossfire Mk 1 8 8 1 0 No -

Class 12 - Special Vehicles - over 2000cc

David Thompson 1999 Subaru WRX 8 9 9 9 35 4 35 Yes 1

Paul Burridge 2021 Toyota GR Yaris 10 10 10 30 3 30 Yes 2

Elizabeth Simpson 2010 Volkswagen Golf R 9 10 10 29 3 29 Yes 3

Xavier Jacobs-Twain 2006 Subaru Impreza 7 8 8 23 3 23 Yes 4

Ignatious Bouboulas 2005 Mazda 6 MPS 9 8 17 2 0 No -

William Contojohn 1998 Subaru WRX STI 10 10 1 0 No -
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Grafton Sporting Car Club  Inc.
since 1955

2023 Fastest Lady

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

19/03/2023 29/04/2023 30/04/2023 13/08/2023 23/09/2023 24/09/2023

Elizabeth Simpson 2010 Volkswagen Golf R 53.86 53.19 52.33 52.33 1

Joanne Stanton 1999 Westfield Sei 53.4 52.79 52.79 2

Katherine Slingsby 1978 Holden VB Commodore 53.33 53.07 53.07 3

Kaylene Reradon 1990 Toyota Celica SX 58.6 57.73 57.99 57.38 57.38 4

Mariah Hall 2008 Mitsubishi Ralliart Colt 58.73 58.5 58.26 57.62 57.62 5

Kerrilee McIntyre 2015 Ford Mustang 59.57 62.9 61.55 62.15 62.85 59.57 6

Briana Stewart 2002 Mitsubishi Lancer 65.28 62.08 62.08 7

Krystal Cunningham 1999 Toyota Celica 65.01 66.9 63.38 64.02 63.38 8

Driver Car Fastest Time Place
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Grafton Sporting Car Club  Inc.
since 1955

2023 Fastest Junior

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

19/03/2023 29/04/2023 30/04/2023 13/08/2023 23/09/2023 24/09/2023

Andrew Hughes 2012 Skoda Fabia/1992 Holden VP Commodore 55.7 55.18 52.25 51.45 51.65 51.45 1

Rohan Markwort 2011 Honda Accord 56.41 55.9 55.47 56.03 54.87 54.32 54.32 2

Jack Ferguson 1998 Holden Commodore VT 57.37 56.8 56.07 55.17 55.85 55.12 55.12 3

Thomas Contojohn 1992 Nissan Pulsar SSS 55.47 55.47 4

William McSwan 2000 BMW E36 316i Compact 56.11 56.11 5

Alexander Young 1990 Honda Prelude / 2001 Toyota Celica 60.6 57.95 56.8 57.55 56.80 6

Alex Hyatt 1989 Toyota Camry 65.97 66.5 64.63 63.82 60.19 59.75 59.75 7

Ryan Hyatt 2000 Hyundai Excel 66.04 65.1 63.64 63.76 63.30 62.16 62.16 8

Samuel Pyke 1996 Hyundai Excel 77.32 77.32 9

Driver Car Fastest ime Place
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Grafton Sporting Car Club  Inc.
since 1955

2023 Club Car

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6

19/03/2023 29/04/2023 30/04/2023 13/08/2023 23/09/2023 24/09/2023

Rodney Reardon 1990 Honda Prelude 56.04 55.6 55.60 1

Bruce Paul 1990 Honda Prelude 57.12 57.12 2

Daryl Small 1990 Honda Prelude 57.75 57.44 57.44 3

Joshua Hugo 1990 Honda Prelude 57.49 57.49 4

Alexander Young 1990 Honda Prelude 60.6 57.93 57.93 5

Graeme Hicks 1990 Honda Prelude 59.81 60 59.52 59.52 6

Driver Car Fastest Time Place
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Grafton Sporting Car Club  Inc.
since 1955

2023 Commodore Cup % Improvement First Run & Fastest

First Best %

Time Time Improvement

James Austen 2001 62.29 59.26 4.9% 1

Jamie Ferguson 1993 VR 57.43 54.65 4.8% 2

Dean Austen 2003 64.07 61.61 3.8% 3

Jack Ferguson 1996 VS 57.37 55.17 3.8% 4

Mark Austen 2001 62.51 60.31 3.5% 5

Trevor Boulton 1982 53.40 51.95 2.7% 6

Michael Hughes 1991 54.55 53.28 2.3% 7

Andrew Hughes 1992 VP 52.25 51.45 1.5% 8

Greg Brown 2009  VE 53.65 53.11 1.0% 9

Lloyd Brown 1986  VL 53.00 52.53 0.9% 10

Simon McDonald 1984 VK 51.85 51.42 0.8% 11

Katherine Slingsby 1978 VB 53.33 53.07 0.5% 12

Daryl Small 1986 VL 51.03 50.92 0.2% 13

Andy Arvanitis 1994 VR 59.97 59.97 0.0% 14

Raymond Wedd 2005 Aussie 49.38 49.38 0.0% 14

Dick Hughes 1992  VP 52.85 52.85 0.0% 14

Driver Car Place
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